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BEI Job No. 202016

Mr. Michael Fitzpatrick, Trustee
Estate of Michael Dolan
P.O. Box 31654

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Subject: Second Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Event
Dolan Trust Property
6393 Scarlett Court

Dublin, California
ACHCSA Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000210

Dear Mr. Fitzpatrick:

This letter documents the Second Quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring event at the subject site
{Figure 1). This is the ninth groundwater monitoring event conducted by Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
and the second post-remediation groundwater monitoring event at the Dolan Property in Dublin,
California.

1.0 Background

A 600-gallon underground storage tank (UST) was removed in February 1990 from the subject site
{Figure 2). Although the UST had reportedly stored diesel more recently, soil and groundwater
samples collected for laboratory analysis indicated that the contaminant of concern at the site was
gasoline. Files maintained by the Alameda County Department of Environmental (ACDEH) do not
contain waste manifests for the disposal of soil, although a Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest is
present documenting the disposal of a 600-gallon UST. This suggests that contaminated soil may
not have been removed from the site. In October 1990, five soil bores were installed at the site, and
soil and grab groundwater samples were collected. Additional delineation work was conducted in
November 1991, when groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 were installed to a
depth of 20 feet below grade surface (bgs). Soil and groundwater samples were collected. In
November 1992, 14 additional soil bores were installed, and soil and grab groundwater samples
were collected from selected bore locations. Although there were several data gaps in the perimeter
zome of soil and groundwater delineation, the soil and groundwater plumes were largely defined as a
result ol this investigation. The groundwater plume did not appear to extend offsite; however, a thin
free-phase layer was present immediately adjacent to the former UST basin, and at a location
approximately 40 feet to the east. Additional wells were proposed to fill the existing data gaps and
to monitor the lateral extent of impacted groundwater and free-phase. As a consequence, in March
1995, wells MW-5 and MW-6 were installed to a depth of 10 feet bgs. Intermittent groundwater
sample collection or groundwater monitoring has occurred at the facility since 1991, In an August
19498 fetter, the ACDEH suggested that a health risk analysis or the installation of an oxygen
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releasing compound (ORC) might be appropriate for the site. Also in the August 1998 letter, the
ACDEH stated that groundwater sampling of wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 could be
discontinued, stated that the sampling interval could be decreased to a semiannual basis, and
requested resumption of groundwater monitoring.

In May 2002, Blymyer Engincers was retained by Mr. Michael F itzpatrick, on behalf of Mr. Michael
Dolan, to conduct semiannual groundwater sampling of wells MW-2 and MW-4. and to conduct a
file review to help determine the next appropriate step at the site.

In May 2002, Blymyer Engineers located and rehabilitated the wells at the site. Well MW-5
required the most extensive rehabilitation work, and required resurveying due to a change in well
casing elevation. InJune 2002, wells MW-2 and MW-4 were sampled, while depth to groundwater
was measured all of the wells. Except for a slight increase in benzene in groundwater from well
MW-4, the concentration of all analytes in the two wells decreased trom the August 1997 sampling
event. Based upon a review of the results, the ACDEH recommended that well MW-5 he
incorporated into the sampling program and that quarterly groundwater monitoring resume in order
that contaminant concentrations and contaminant trends could be quickly generated for the
recommended health risk assessment.

Two additional quarters were completed prior to the death of Mr. Dolan. Groundwater monitoring
was on hold after Janiuary 2003 due to the Estate becoming established. During the groundwater
monitoring event in December 2002, analysis for the fuel oxygenates was conducted by EPA
Method 8260B. All fuel oxygenates were found to be non-detectable at good limits of detection.
Consequently, all sporadic occurrences of methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) previously detected at the
site have been attributed to 3-methyi-pentane, another gasoline related compound. This suggests
that the release predates the use of MTBE and other fuel oxygenates as gasoline additives. All
previously available data from the site has been tabulated on Tables I through I11.

On June 13, 2003, a workplan was submitted to the ACDEH in order to allow further subsurface
delineation of impacted soil at the site. In a telephone conversation on June 16, 2003, Mr. Scott
Seery mentioned that it was unlikely that he would be able to respond in a timely manner due to the
work load at the ACDEH, and noted that if a response was not issued 60 days after receipt,
regulations stated that the workplan should be considered approved. Consequently, field work
commenced on September 13, 2003. Nine Geoprobe” soil bores were installed at the site to augment
existing soil data. The data indicated that the lateral and vertical extent of impacted soil at the site
had been adequately delineated to relatively low concentrations, and the limits further refined for the
purposes of determining appropriate remedial actions (Geoprobe” Subsurface Investigation, dated
October 10, 2003).

Based on these data and a lack of further comments by the ACDEH, a Remedial Action Plan (RAP),
dated April 6, 2004, was issued. The plan detailed overexcavation and construction dewatering, as
the principal method of remedial action. Introduction of ORC into the resulting excavation as an
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additional measure of insurance, should residual contamination be intentionally or unintentionally
left in place, was also proposed. Use of ORC was proposed based on general knowledge that
biode gradation of petroleum hydrocarbons is generally an oxygen limited process. A Request for
Proposal (RFP) was generated in early May 2004 for contractor bidding purposes; however, it was
not released due to a change in the timeline for sale closure. On September 2, 2004, Blymyer
Engineers contacted Mr. Seery in order to determine the status of the RAP review. At that time, Mr.
Seery notified Blymyer Engineers that Mr. Robert Schuliz was the new case manager for the site.
Mr. Schultz required time to review and become familiar with the file. On November 15, 2004, the
ACDEH issued a 5-page response letter (Fuel Leak Case No. RO00002 10) requesting extensive
further work and containing several deadlines. A December 31, 2004 deadline was established for a
workplan for additional site characterization. The Workplan for Additional Investigation and Letter
Report, dated December 23, 2004, was submitted to the ACDEH on January 3, 2005.

In a letter dated January 24, 2005, the ACDEH approved the workplan provided four conditions
were met:

. A pilot hole was to be used to identify lithology prior to collection of a groundwater sample
from a deeper water-bearing zone,

. Should additional groundwater wells be required, the ACDEH would be consulted regarding
well construction details,

. Should additional soil or groundwater samples be required, the ACDEH would be kept
informed of planned changes and consistent dynamic investigation procedures, and

. A 72-hour written advanced warning would be provided.

On February 18, 2005, Blymyer Engineers mobilized to the site to install two to three dual-tube
direct-push soil bores in an attempt to collect the approved soil and groundwater samples. As a
precursor to the mobilization, a conduit survey was conducted. However, due to poor soil recovery
an additional mobilization to the site was required. After notifying, and obtaining approval from, the
ACDEH 72 hours in advance, a Cone Penetrometer Test (CPT) direct-push rig was mobilized to the
site on March 28, 2005. Prior to the March 28, 2005 mobilization, the ACDEH approved a
reduction in the quarterly analytical program, based on historical analytical trends. Specifically,
hydrocarbon analysis of groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-6 was eliminated.

On April 13, 2005, CCS Environmental resurveyed all wells at the site. As of April 30, 2005, all
tenant operations at the site ceased. This includes the batch plant used by Dublin Concrete.

On May 10, 2003, Blymyer Engineers submitted the Additional Site Investigation Dara Transmittal
to the ACDEH providing a brief summary of the results of the CPT bore installations. Based on the
detection of hydrocarbon compounds in groundwater between 30 and 40 feet bgs, the letter proposed
the installation of groundwater well MW-7 across a deeper water-bearing zone in a downgradient
position. Shortly thereafter. the ACDEH reported that Mr., Schultz had left the employ of the agency
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and that the case had not been assigned to a new case worker yet. The ACDEH was apprised that
due to the sale of the parcel, work would proceed, pending agency review.

As a part of another refated project, Blymyer Engineers oversaw the permitted destruction of two old
water production wells between May 16 and May 24, 2005. According to Zone 7, both wells appear
to have dated from the 1940s or 1950s. Well “38/1E 6F 17, located on the subject parcel was
constructed of 8-inch-diameter steel casing and was 93 feet in total depth. Well “3S/1E 6F 2” was
located on the adjacent parcel, also owned by Dolan Properties, and was constructed of 13-inch-
diameter riveted steel casing and was 38 feet in total depth. All Zone 7 permit conditions were
observed; however, the upper 6 to 7.5 feet of each well casing was removed by excavation seven
days after it had been filled to the surface with cement grout. An approximately 6- to 12-inch-thick
concrete mushroom cap was placed over and around the remaining casing at depths of 6 and 7.5 feet
bgs, respectively (where the casing broke during removal). The excavation was backfilled with
native soil, and track rolled.

On July 5 and July 8, 2005, Blymyer Engineers oversaw the installation of downgradient
groundwater monitoring well MW-7 (Figure 2). The well was installed into the second water-
bearing zone beneath the site due to the detection of hydrocarbon contamination in groundwater in
both CPT bores at depths of approximately 30 to 40 feet bgs. A conductor casing was installed to a
depth of 30 feet in order to exclude upper watet-bearing zones, and to prevent cross-contamination
of deeper water-bearing zones. A 2-inch-diameter PVC casing was installed through the conductor
casing and the well was screened between 30 and 40 feet bgs.

On October 7, 2005, Blymyer Engineers issued the Remedial Investigation / Feasibility Study report
documenting all field work conducted since January 2003, and the results of a feasibility study. The
report evaluated three remedial alternatives, including monitored natural attenuation, dual-phase
extraction, and source soil excavation and dewatering. It was found that, under monitored natural
attenuation, benzene would require approximately 33 years to reach the Maximum Contaminant
Level (MCL) and that the remedial cost was the highest of the three options. Remedial costs were
the second highest under the dual-phase extraction scenario, and would be more intrusive with
respect to the future owner’s land use. Remedial costs were lowest, and the site presence was least
. intrusive in the longer term under the remedial overexcavation and dewatering scenario. This
scenario additionally proposed to introduce oxygen releasing compound (ORC) into the remedial
excavation to stimulate biodegradation of the residual hydrocarbon contamination by indigenous
microbes; previously shown to be oxygen-limited at the site. This scenario additional ly proposed to
treat soil and groundwater outside the plume core with ORC injected through Geoprobe bores on an
approximately 10-foot spacing interval. Principally because remedial costs were lowest, remedial
excavation was sclected as the most appropriate remedial technology for the site. On October 26,
2005, Blymyer Engineers issued the Corrective Action Plan For Source Soil Excavation and
Dewatering. On November 2, 2005, the ACDEH issued the letter Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000? 10,
which concurred with the recommended remedial plan, but contained six technical comments for
clarification. On November 9, 2005, Blymyer Engineers issued the Response to November 2, 2005
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Letrer, that addressed the technical comments contained in the ACDEH letter. The letter indicated
that soil reuse was not planned due to high perched groundwater as shallow as 3 feet bgs, provided
documentation (Figure 2 of that letter) of the approximate planned bottom sample soil collection
locations based on the iso-concentration figures, stated that ORC would be applied through out the
excavation as requested, attached NPK bio-nutrient caleulations for the site, stated that a second
excavation backfill well would be installed as requested, and stated that a post-remediation quarterly
groundwater sampling program was planned for a minimum period of one year.

Remedial excavation began on November 29, 2005, with the initial installation of a slide-rail shoring
system in the area for excavation. Between December |, and December 8, 2005, Marcor
Remediation, Inc. (Marcor) excavated and stockpiled 2,370 cubic yards (3.054.65 tons) of impacted
soil from an area approximately 50 by 50 feet, by 20 to 21 feet in depth. Concurrent excavation
dewatering was attempted, but due to the load of suspended fine particles, could not keep up with
groundwater infiltration, Extracted groundwater was plumbed through a bag filter to remove the
sediment load, and then through two 2,000-pound granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels into a
20,000-gallon temporary aboveground storage tank. Prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer a
groundwater sample was collected under observation of the Dublin-San Ramon Services District
personnel. Four authoritative excavation bottom soil samples were collected from locations in close
proximity to previously documented weorst-case soil concentrations and each returned non-detectable
concentrations for alf analytes. The excavation was backfilled with imported crushed rock and
locally derived recycled asphaltic baserock. ORC was applied in slurry form to the crushed rock as
it was placed into the excavation. On December 21 and 22, 2005, twenty-six ORC injection bores
were pushed to approximately 21 feet bgs, and an ORC slurry was injected into the bores in areas
surrounding the backfilled excavation in order to address residual contamination outside the area of
excavation. The soil stockpiles were sampled concurrently with remedial excavation, and the soil
was loaded, transported, and disposed at Keller Canyon Landfill in Pittsburg, California, between
December 29, 2005, and January 4, 2006.

On February 27, 2006, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) mobilized to the site to develop the two
new wells (MW-8 and MW-9) located within the remedial excavation. Development details have
been reported under separate cover in the report entitled Report on Source Soil Excavation and
Dewatering, dated April 20, 2006. The first post-remediation groundwater monitoring event
occurred on March 2, 2006, and was reported in the report entitled Second Quarter 2006
Groundwater Monitoring Event, dated April 4, 2006,

2.0 Groundwater Sample Collection and Analytical Methods

Groundwater samples were collected from all monitoring wells on June 1, 2006. The groundwater
samples were collected by Blaine in accordance with Blaine Standard Operating Procedures for
groundwater gauging, purging, and sampling. A copy is included as Appendix A. In accordance
with the recommendation contained in the previous quarterly report, Remediation by Natural
Attenuation (RNA) parameters were not collected this quarter, and standard purge techniques
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temploying full well volume purging) were utilized rather than micropurge techniques required for
RNA parameter collection. Depth to groundwater was initially not measured in all wells at the site;
consequently Blaine returned to the site on June 12, 2006, to collect these missing measurements.
Temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity were measured initially, and then after removal of each
purge volume. The groundwater depth measurements and details of the monitoring well purging and
sampling are presented on the Well Ganging Data sheet and Well Monitoring Data Sheets generated
by Blaine and included as Appendix B. Additional field forms included in Appendix B include the
Purge Drum Inventory Log, and the Wellhead Inspection Checklist, Depth-to-groundwater
- measurements are presented m Table [ Al purge and decontamination water was temporarily stored
in Department of Transportation-approved 55-gallon drums for future disposal by the owner.

The groundwater samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc., a California-certified
faboratory, on a 5-day turnaround time. Groundwater samples from all wells were analyzed for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and as diesel by Modified EPA Method 8015;
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xvienes (BTEX) and MTBE by EPA Method 802 1B; and
fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260B. Tables II to V summarize current and previous analytical
results for groundwater samples. The laboratory analytical report for the current sampling event is
included as Appendix C. '

3.0 Petroleum Hydrocarbou Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Hydrocarbon analysis of groundwater samples from wells MW-4 through MW-9 was conducted
during the current sampling event. Well MW-2 was destroyed during the remedial excavation in
November 2005. Wells MW-1 and MW-3 were not sampled this quarter, as recommended in the
previous groundwater monitoring event. Wells MW-1 and MW-3 essentially yielded nondetectable
concentrations during that quarterly report. Except for 40 or 44 ug/L of MTBE (EPA 8020B vs.
EPA 8260B analysis), petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in well MW-3 during the current
monitoring event. This MTBE concentration is an increase from the prior groundwater sampling
event, and continues the trend in increasing MTBE concentrations at this well. Additionally, for the
first time perimeter well MW-6 contained trace concentrations of detectable hydrocarbons. TPH as
gasoline was detected at the limit of detection (50 1g/L) and benzene was detected at a concentration
of 0.84 ng/L.. Both analytes are below their respective RWQCB ESL. Groundwater from deeper
water-bearing zone well MW-7 was also again nondetectable for all analytes. Well MW-4, in
general, contained lower analyte concentrations than the previous quarter; however, TPH remained
at elevated concentrations. Decreases were observed in benzene, toluene, and total xylenes, while an
increase was observed in the concentration of ethylbenzene. TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and
BTEX were again present in excavation wells MW-8 and MW-9 this quarter. Analytical
concentrations decreased for each compound in well MW-8, and only TPH as diesel was above the
respective RWQCB ESL. In general analyte concentrations decreased in well MW-9: however an
increased concentration of TPH as gasoline was present as was an increased concentration in
cthylbenzene. The total TPH concentration, although slightly higher, was roughly similar to the
previous quarter.
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Prior to the remedial excavation, only wells MW-2 and MW-4 consistently vielded concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons.  Groundwater from well MW-2 consistently contained the highest
concentrations at the site, followed by well MW-4. Well MW-2 was destroyed during the remedial
excavation. During the current monitoring event the predominant location of contaminants was in
the vicinity of wells MW-4, MW-8, and MW-9, the latter two of which are tank basin wells. As
anticipated prior to excavation, contaminant concentrations in groundwater downgradient of the
excavation (Le. generally well MW-4; however see Section 5.0) increased, likely due to the process
of remedial excavation, wherein contaminants formerly sequestered in soil were mixed and released
into groundwater in a one-time process. The concentrations of each analyte at these wells was
significantly less than previously detected in destroyed well MW-2 (Figure 3). Also of note on
Figure 3 is the rough correlation between the rise of groundwater and a rise in contaminant
concentrations. This cycle appears to have been broken after the remedial actions.

During the previous quarter, the generic RWQCB ESL goals for TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel,
and benzene were exceeded in wells MW-4, MW-8, and MW-9; however, during the current quarter
not all compounds exceeded their respective ESL goal in each well. Because the wells were purged
and sampled using standard purging techniques rather than micropurge techniques this quarter, it can
be argued that the lower concentrations observed in the wells may be the result of the purging
technique. Micropurge techniques are generally accepted as yielding higher analyte concentrations
in comparison to standard purge techniques. As previously recommended, the micropurge methods
will be used during the next quarterly event as those methods are the appropriate technique for
coliecting RNA parameters. '

A copy of the groundwater petroleum hydrocarbon analytical results can be found in Appendix C,
and the results are summarized in Table II and Table [II.

Well MW-2 yielded a detectable concentration of 1, 2-DCA (5.4 #g/L) during the first quarterly
groundwater monitoring event of 2005. All other oxygenates and lead scavengers were not detected,
sometimes at elevated limits of detection due to the dilutions required because of the elevated
hydrocarbon compound concentrations in the sample. However, the lack of MTBE in groundwater
collected from well MW-2 at that time, at good limits of detection, is consistent with previous
analysis for fuel oxygenates conducted in December 2002. These results suggest that there may
have been potentially two separate releases at the site, a non-MTBE-bearing release as detected in
well MW-2 (screened between 5 and 20 feet bgs) and an MTBE-bearing release detected in well
MW-3 (screened between 3 and 10 feet bgs). Of note is that EDB, 1, 2-DCA, ethanol, and methanol
were not detected at good limits of detection in well MW-5. This suggests that portions of the
release predate the use of fuel oxygenates as gasoline fuel additives.

The laboratory has previously included a note that the hydrocarbon quantified as TPH as diesel in
wells MW-2 and MW-5 was present in the requested quantitation range (diesel), but that it did not
resemble the fuel pattern requested. A review of the chromatograms from wells during the
September 2002 quarterly event indicated that the hydrocarbon detected in the diesel range in
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groundwater from well MW-2 is associated with the heavy end of gasoline (carbon range C4t0 C12)
which overlaps into the typical carbon range occupied by diesel (carbon .range CI10 to C22).
However, the compound previously detected in well MW-3 suggests that it may be an aged diesel
product as the smooth curve lay between carbon ranges C10 to C22. During the current quarter, the
laboratory included a note that oil range hydrocarbons were detected in the groundwater samples
obtained from wells MW-8 and MW-9,

4.0 Intrinsic Bioremediation Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Intrinsic bioremediation laboratory analytical parameters wefe not collected during the current
quarter; however, post-purge field parameters were collected. Tables [V and V present the
analytical results of current and previous RNA indicator parameters. Microbial use of petroleum
hydrocarbons as a food source is affected by the concentration of a number of chemical compounds
dissolved-in groundwater at a site. RNA monitoring parameters were established by research
conducted by the Air Force Center for Environmental Excellence. The research results were used to
develop a technical protocol for documenting RNA in groundwater at petroleum hydrocarbon
release sites (Wiedemeier, Wilson, Kampbell, Miller and Hansen, 1995, Technical Protocol Jor
Implementing the Intrinsic Remediation with Long Term Monitoring for Natural Attenuation of Fuel
Contamination Dissolved in Groundwater, Volumes | and I, US. Air Force Center for
Environmental Excellence, Brooks Air Force Base, Texas). The protocol focuses on documenting
both aerobic and anaerobic degradation processes whereby indigenous subsurface bacteria use
various dissolved electron acceptors to degrade dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons.

In the order of preference, the following electron acceptors and metabolic by-products are used and
generated, respectively, by the subsurface microbes (aerobes, Mn ~ Fe reducers, and methanogens)
to degrade petroleum hydrocarbons: oxygen to carbon dioxide, nitrate to nitrogen, insoluble
manganese (Mn™) to soluble manganese (Mn~"), insoluble ferric iron (Fe'™*Y to soluble ferrous iron
(Fe™), sulfate to hydrogen sulfide, and carbon dioxide to methane. With the exception of oxygen,
the use of all other electron acceptor pathways by microbes indicates increasingly anaerobic
degradation. Aerobic degradation takes place first, and oxygen inhibits anaerobic degradation. As
oxygen is consumed and an anoxic zone develops, the Mn — Fe reducers and methanogens begin to
grow and release dissolved Mn, dissolved Fe, and methane (Commission on Geosciences,
Environment and Resources, Natural Attenuation Jor Groundwater Remediation, 2000).
[nvestigation of each of these electron acceptor pathways was conducted in selected wells at the site
as part of the evaluation of RNA chemical parameters. Previous analytical results appear to have
documented oxygen and nutrient (nitrate) limited natural biodegradation at the site.

Microbial use of petroleum hydrocarbons as a food source is principally affected by the
concentration of dissolved oxygen (DO) in the groundwater present at a site; it is the preferred
electron acceptor for the biodegradation of hydrocarbons. DO was present in post-purge
groundwater in concentrations ranging from 0.31 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in well MW-4 to 0.60
mg/L. in the groundwater sample from well MW-8. This post-purge concentration of DO is fairly
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tight. This may suggest oxygen from the ORC has diffused throughout the area of the remedial
excavation. Excavation wells MW-8 and MW-9 both contained concentrations of DO generally
higher than destroyed well MW-2, previously located in the same area. In general, although there
have been decreases in the concentration of DO in groundwater in some of the wells since the first
quarterly event after remedial exaction, the coneentration of DO generally remains higher than the
concentration of DO prior to remedial action. During the previous groundwater sampling event
post-purge DO concentrations were generally lower than pre-purge concentrations. Previously, lack
of DO appeared to be one of the RNA-limiting factors in the remedial area.

ORP is another measure of the supply and use of oxygen at a site. The higher the reading in
millivolts (mV), the more oxygenated the subsurface environment is, and the lower the readings, the
more anaerobic or reducing the subsurface environment is. In wells surrounding the remedial
excavation, ORP readings have either increased, or returned to pre-injection values, since injection
of the ORC in December 2005. Within the remedial excavation, ORP in wells MW-8 and MW-9
have decreased from the previous quarterly values, but remain higher than ORP values in well MW-
2 prior to the remedial excavation. As noted in the previous quarterly report, the significant rise in
ORP values in site wells during the previous quarterly event may have in part be related to natural
rainwater recharge of groundwater, as well as to the remedial excavation and ORC injection activity
at the site.

For a more in-depth review of recent RNA parameters, please refer to the First Quarter 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Event report, dated April 4, 2006.
5.0 Groundwater Flow Data

Surveyed top-of-casing (TOC) elevations were used to construct a groundwater gradient map
(Figure 2). Wells MW-3 and MW-6 were not used to construct the map as the wells are screened at
a shalower level (5 to 10 feet bgs). Based on a review of the case file at the ACDEH, groundwater
elevations in wells MW-5 and MW-6 historically appear to have been consistently different than
wells MW-1 through MW-4 at the site. The water level in well MW-7, presumed to be set in a
deeper water-bearing zone (30 to 40 feet bgs), has previously been very similar to the water level in
wells set in the middle water-bearing zone (10 to 20 feet bgs; MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4). The
similarity of this water level may indicate the well is set in a deeper portion of the same water-
bearing zone at the site. It was used to help generate the gradient and flow direction depicted Figure
2.

Because Blaine Tech inadvertently failed to collect depth to water measurements from several wells
on June 1, Blaine Tech revisited the site on June 12, 2006 to collect depth to water measurements
{and to conduct wellhead maintenance at several focations) from all wells in order to allow
determination of the groundwater gradient and flow direction. Groundwater depths on June [2,
2006, ranged between 3.52 to 4.73 feet below the top of the casings. On average, depth to
groundwater increased by approximately 1.24 feet across the site since the March 2006 monitoring
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and sampling event; however, depth to groundwater in well MW-5 increased by only 0.62 feet,
while in excavation backfill wells MW-8 and MW-9 it increased by 2.14 and 2.15 feet, respectively.
Based on these data, the direction of groundwater flow appears (o be generally towards the east to
northeast. This is an unusual flow direction and may be related to the porosity of the excavation
backfill. Historically. groundwater has generally flowed to the south to southwest at the site (see for
example the Rose Diagram of historic groundwater flow directions included in the Additional Site
Investigation Data Transmittal). however, in June 2005 and November 1993, groundwater was
documented to have flowed to the east. The average groundwater gradient was calculated to be at
approximately 0.026 feet/foot for this monitoring event.

6.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

The following conclusions were generated from the available data discussed above:

. Groundwater was not collected from wells MW-1 and MW-3 during the present monitoring
event,
. Groundwater obtained from wells MW-6 and MW-7 yielded trace to nondetectable

concentrations of some analytes, respectively. This is the first time groundwater from well
MW-6 has yielded trace concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. The detected
concentrations are below the respective RWQCB ESLs.

. Except for the detection of MTBE at a concentration of 40 to 44 1g/L in well MW-5, this
well again yielded nondetectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbouns, consistent with
the majority of historic groundwater analytical results from this perimeter well. The
concentration of MTBE is consistent with previously detected concentrations at this location,
and continues an increasing concentration trend in this contaminant at this well.

. Excavation wells MW-8 and MW-9, in the general location of destroyed plume core well
MW-2, yielded concentrations of all analytes at significantly lower concentrations in
comparison to concentrations previous detected in groundwater at well MW-2, and in
general, at lower concentrations than the previous monitoring event.

. Groundwater obtained from well MW-4 contained elevated concentrations of all
hydrocarbon compounds as a result of the remedial excavation process.  These
concentrations are generally lower than the previous groundwater monitoring event and
remain below those previously seen in well MW-2, but are higher than historically seen in
well MW-4. These concentrations are anticipated to be transitory in nature.

. Only post-purge field RNA parameters were collected during this quarterly event, including
DO and ORP. Microbial use of petroleum hydrocarbons as a food source has historically
been principally limited by the concentration of DO in the groundwater; it is the preferred
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electron acceptor for the biodegradation of hydrocarbons.  Nitrate concentrations in
groundwater have also historically been a limiting factor at the site.

. In general, the post-purge concentration of DO was fairly tight and ranged between 0.31 and
0.60 mg/L.. This may suggest oxygen from the ORC has diffused throughout the area of the
remedial excavation.  Although there have been decreases in the concentration of DO in
groundwater since the previous event, DO remains at a higher concentration than prior to
remedial action.

. ORP readings have either increased, or returned to pre-ORC injection values. Within the
remedial excavation ORP readings in wells MW-8 and MW-9 have decreased from the
previous quarterly readings, but remain higher than ORP readings in well MW-2 prior to the
remedial excavation.

. In general, RNA parameters from the previous quarterly event indicate some microbial
activity in groundwater beneath the site.

. During the current quarter, groundwater flow appears to be towards the east to northeast and
the average groundwater gradient was calculated at 0.026 feet/foot. This is an unusual flow
direction and may be related to the porosity of the excavation backfill. Fastward flows have
previously been observed at the site, but are uncommon.

The following recommendations were generated from the available data discussed above:

. Hydrocarbon analysis, as well as analysis of RNA parameters in all groundwater wells,
should be performed during the next quarterly groundwater monitoring event, in order to
monitor the changing events beneath the site.

. The next quarterly groundwater sampling event is scheduled to occur in September 2006.

. A copy of this letter report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

7.0 Limitations

Services performed by Blymyer Engineers have been provided in accordance with generally
accepted professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed in the same or

O R



Mr. Michael Fitzpatrick
June 22, 2006
Page 12

similar localities, at the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was
conducted within the limitations prescribed by the client. This report is not meant to represent a
legal opinion. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. This report was prepared for the
sole use of the client.

Please call Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773 with any questions or comments.

Enclosures:

Table I
Table II:
Table III:
Table IV:
Table V:

Figure 1:
Figure 2:
Figure 3:

Appendix A:
Appendix B:

Appendix C:

Sincerely,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

i

T L
By et S e

Mark Dettermar7€EG, 1788 |
Senior Geologist \;&

.
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And: &AL L
Michael S. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services

el

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Measurements

Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
Summary of Groundwater Sample Fuel Additive Analytical Results
Summary of Groundwater Intrinsic Bioremediation Field Resulfs
Summary of Groundwater Intrinsic Bioremediation Analytical Results

Site Location Map
Stte Plan and Groundwater Gradient, March 2, 2006
TPH Concentration and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time in Wells MW-2 / MW-9

Standard Operating Procedures, Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

Purge Drum Inventory Log, Test Equipment Calibration Log, Welthead Inspection
Checklist, Well Gauging Data, and Repair Data Sheet, Dated June | and June 12,
2006

Analytical Laboratory Report, McCampbell Analytical, Inc., Dated June 9 and June
15, 2006
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. TOC Elevation

Depth to Water

Water Surface Elevation

Well ID Date (feet) (feet) {(feet)
MW-1 11/27/1991 326.61 4.82 321.79
9/30/1992 5.34 321.27
4/7/1994 3.38 323.23
8/12/1994 4.23 322.38
11/29/1994 3.44 323.17
3/21/1995 1.00 325.61
5/22/1995 2.20 324.41
8/24/1995 3.45 323.16
2/12/1996 1.95 324.66
2/5/1997 Data Missing
8/6/1997 3.60 323.01
6/6/02% 2.89 323.72
9/23/2002 3.48 323.13
12/13/2002 3.18 323.43
12/14/2004 2.76 323.85
3/23/2005 1.14 325.47
6/22/2003 32941 2.58 326.83
7/18/2005 2.21 327.20
9/6/2005 3.30 326.11
3/2/2006 2.32 327.09
6/12/2006 3.61 325.80
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Well ID Date TOC(EI;\;ation Deptf(kf;(;t\)ﬁfater Water Suzf;iz;EIevation

MW-2 11/27/1991 326.67 4.92 321.75
9/30/1992 5.42 321.25
4/7/1994 348 323.19
8/12/1994 4.18 322.49
11/29/1994 3.76 32291
372171995 1.25 32542
5/22/1995 2.20 324.47
8/24/1995 3.57 323.10
2/12/1996 2.60 324.07
2/5/1997 1.72 324.95
8/6/1997 3.72 322.95
6/6/02* 3.46 323.21
9/23/2002 4.14 322.53
12/13/2002 3.45 323.22
12/14/2004 2.96 32371
3/23/2005 1.83 324.84
6/22/2005 329.46 3.82 325.64
7/18/2005 3.55 325.91
9/6/2005 3.70 325.76

37272006 Destroyed Destroyed

6/12/2006 Destroyed Destroyed
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Well ID Date TOC(gzgation Dept?f:;;\fater Water Suzéz;:)[%kevation

MW-3 11/27/1991 326.58 4.96 321.62
9/30/1992 5.46 321.12
47711994 3.66 322.92
8/12/1994 437 322.21
11/29/1994 3.60 322.98
3/21/1995 1.62 324.96
5/22/1995 2.73 323.85
8/24/1995 3.76 322.82
2/12/1996 2.45 324.13
2/5/1997 1.99 324.59
8/6/1997 3.83 322.75
6/6/02% 3.66 322.92
9/23/2002 4.66 321.92
12/13/2002 3.66 322.92
12/14/2004 3.52 323.06
3/23/2005 1.83 324.75
6/22/2005 329.37 3.99 325.38
7/18/2005 3.60 322.98
9/6/2005 4.42 324.95
3/2/2006 2.50 326.87
6/12/2006 3.52 325.85
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Well ID Date TOC(?;:tv)ation Depti(lf;zt‘;Vater Water Suiz:)ﬁlevaﬁon

MWw-4 11/27/1991 326.92 5.26 321.66
9/30/1992 5.78 321.14
4/7/1994 4.02 322.90
8/12/1994 4.81 322.11
11/29/1994 439 322.53
3/21/1995 1.80 325.12
5/22/1995 3.07 323.85
8/24/1995 4.09 322.83
2/12/1996 2.80 324.12
2/5/1997 232 324.60
8/6/1997 4.14 322.78
6/6/02% 3.76 323.16
9/23/2002 4.14 322.78
12/13/2002 3.90 323.02
12/14/2004 3.68 323.24
3/23/2005 1.93 324.99
6/22/2005 329.70 3.65 326.05
7/18/2005 3.69 323.23
9/6/2005 3.97 325.73
3/2/2006 2.90 326.80
6/12/2006 3.88 325.82

Page 4 of 6



Well ID Date TOC(il:t\;ation Deptk(lf;(; t;Wate]f Water Sur(t;izz:)Elevation
MW-5 3/21/1995 326.50 2.10 324.40
5/22/1995 2.93 323.57
8/24/1995 1.57 324.93
2/12/1996 2.78 323.72
2/5/1997 2.24 32426
8/6/1997 3.02 323.48
6/6/02* - 2.79 NM
9/23/2002 3.07 NM
12/13/2002 3.14 NM
12/14/2004 2.92 NM
3/23/2005 2.39 NM
6/22/2005 329.16 2.99 326.17
7/18/2005 3.39 325.77
9/6/2005 3.07 326.09
3/2/2006 2.74 326.42
6/12/2006 3.36 325.80
MW-6 3/21/1995 327.23 3.24 323.99
5/22/1995 4.70 322.53
8/24/1995 4.95 322.28
2/12/1996 4.50 322.73
2/5/1997 3.68 323.55
8/6/1997 479 322.44
6/6/02* 4.81 322.42
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Well ID Date TOC(fE;:t\;ation Deptfr(lfézt\)ﬁ/ater Water Sux("i;z;:)Eievation
MW-6 9/23/2002 327.23 5.10 322.13
12/13/2002 4.88 322.35
12/14/2004 4.61 322.62
3/23/2005 3.40 323.83
6/22/2005 330.02 4.72 325.30
7/18/2005 2.65 327.37
9/6/2005 4.98 325.04
37272006 3.89 326.13
6/12/2006 4.73 325.29
Mw-7 7/18/2005 o 6.38
9/6/2005 6.78
3/2/2006 330.23 3.33 326.92
6/12/2006 4.18 326.07
MWw-8 3/2/2006 328.93 1.54 327.39
6/12/2006 3.69 325.24
MW-9 3/2/2006 328.67 1.54 327.13
6/12/2006 3.68 324.99
Notes: TOC = Top of Casing
* = Initial data set collected under direction of Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
*¥% = Surveyed elevation not available
NM = Not measured

3%

= Resurveyed on April 13, 2005 by CSS Environmental Services, Inc.

Elevations in feet above mean sea level
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Well ID

Sample Date

Modified EPA

Method 8015 EPA Methfzz :/?jﬁ or 8021B
(ng/L)
1PH TPH Total
as Gasoline |as Diesel| > c12ene| ToluenaEthylbenzeng Xylenes MTBE

RWQCB ESLs; Table F-1a;
Groundwater Screening
Levels (groundwater IS a
current or potential drinking

water resource)

MW-1

<0.3

<(.3

<().3

.3

NA

11/27/1991 <50 NA
9/30/1992 <50 NA | <03 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 NA
4/7/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
8/12/1994 <50 NA 1 <0.3 <2 NA
11/29/1994 <50 NA | <05 | <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
3/21/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
5/22/1995 NA <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <2 NA
8/24/1995 NA <50 | <05 | <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/12/1996 NA <50 | <0.5 | <05 <0.5 <2 NA

6/6/02* NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
9/23/2002 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
12/13/2002 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
12/14/2004 <50 <50 | <05 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/23/2005 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
6/22/2005 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
9/6/2005 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
3/2/2006 62" <50 | <0.5 | <05 <0.5 <05 | <5.0
6/1/2006 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
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Well ID | Sample Date

Modified EPA

RWQCB ESLs; Table F-1a:
Groundwater Screening
Levels (groundwater IS a
current or potential drinking
water resource)

MW-2 11/27/1991

9/30/1992

4/7/1994

8/12/1994

11/729/1994

3/21/1995

5/22/1995

8/24/1995

2/12/1996

2/5/1997

8/6/1997

6/6/02*

9/23/2002

12/13/2002

12/14/2004
3/23/2005

6/22/2005

9/6/2005

2
Method 8015 EPA Methfz_d :/%D or 8021B
(ug/L) M
TPH TPH ' Total
as Gasoline jas Diesel Benzene| TolueneEthylbenzen Xylenes

3/2/2006

NS

NS

NS NS

NS

NS

NS

6/1/2006

NS

NS

NS NS

NS

NS

NS
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Well ID

Sample Date

Modified EPA

RWQCB ESLs; Table F-1a:
Groundwater Screening
Levels (groundwater IS a
current or potential drinking
water resource)

MW-3

Method 8015 EPA Meth{zi gS/([)JE)G or 8021B
(ng/L)
TPH. TP.H BenzenejToluenelEthylbenzene Total
as Gasoline Jas Diesel ’ Xylenes

MTBE

e s e

11/277/1991 NA <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
9/30/1992 NA <50 <(0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA
4/7/1994 NA <50 5.5 0.9 5.1 NA
8/12/1994 NA <50 <0.5 <0.3 <2 NA
11/29/1994 NA <50 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
3/21/19935 NA <50 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
5/22/1995 NA <50 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
8/24/1995 NA <50 <0.5 | <05 <0.5 <2 NA
2/12/1996 NA <50 <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/5/1997 NA <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5

6/6/02*% NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/23/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/13/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/14/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
3/23/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/22/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA

9/6/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA
37272006 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
6/1/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Well ID

Sample Date

RWQCB ESLs; Table F-1a:
Groundwater Screening
Levels (groundwater IS a
current or potential drinking

water resource)

MW-4

1172771991

Modified EPA EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
Method 8015 (/L)
(ng/L) He
TPH TPH Total
as Gasoline las Diesel Benzene|ToluenelEthylbenzend Xylenes MTBE

9/30/1992

4/7/1994

8/12/1994

11/29/1594

372171995

5/22/1995

8/24/1995

2/12/1996

2/5/1997

8/6/1997

6/6/02%

9/23/2002

<48

<50

<0.5

1.3

<(.5 <0.5

<2.5

12/13/2002

<0.5

<(}.5 <1.5

<(0.5

12/14/2004

372372005

<0.5

<0.5 <0.5

<5.0

<0.5 <0.5

<5.0

6/22/2005

7.5

<0.5 <().5

<5.0

9/6/2005

<0.5

<(.5 <0.5

<50

3/2/2006

6/1/2006

4.1

1.6 19

<20

2.8

3.9 0.59

<5.0
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Well ID

Sample Date

Modified EPA

EPA Method 8020 or 8021B

Method 8015
/L
(ug/L) (ng/L)
TPH TPH Total
as Gasoline las Diesel BenzenejToluenelEthylbenzena Xylenes MTBE

RWQCB ESLs; Table F-la:
Groundwater Screening
Levels (groundwater IS a
current or potential drinking

water resource)

MW-5

s

3/21/1995 <50 <0.5 | <05 <0.5 <2 NA
5/22/1995 <50 <0.5 | <05 <0.5 <2 NA
8/24/1995 <50 <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/12/1996 <50 <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA

2/5/1997 <50 <0.5 } <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5

6/6/02* NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/23/2002 <50 <0.5 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/13/2002 97 ¢ <50 <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 720 d
12/14/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/23/2005 <50 <50 <0.5 | <05 <0.5 <0.5
6/22/2005 <50 <50 <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9/6/2005 <50 <50 <0.5 | <0.5 <0).5 <0.5

3/2/2006 <50 <50 <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

6/1/2006 <50 <50 <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Well ID | Sample Date

Modified EPA

Method 8015 EPA Meth?d 822)() or 80218
(ng/L) He
TP}{. TP.'H BenzenefToluene|Ethylbenzen Total MTBE
as Gasoline jas Diesel Xylenes

RWQCB ESLs; Table F-1a:
Groundwater Screening
Levels (groundwater IS a
current or potential drinking
water resource)

MW-6 3/21/1995 NA <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <2 NA
5/22/1995 NA <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <2 NA
8/24/1995 NA <50 | <05 | <0.5 <0.5 <2 NA
2/12/1996 NA <50 <05 | <05 <05 <2 NA
2/5/1997 NA <50 | <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5

6/6/02* NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
9/23/2002 NA NA NA | Na NA NA NA
12/13/2002 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
12/14/2004 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/23/2005 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA
6/22/2005 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA

9/6/2005 NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA

3/2/2006 <50 <50 | <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

6/1/2006 50°¢ <50 | 084 | <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0
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Well ID

Sample Date

Muaodified EPA

o

RWQCB ESLs; Table F-1a:

Groundwater Screening

Levels (groundwater IS a
current or potential drinking

water resource)

Method 8015 EPA Methid ;%)0 or 8021B
(ng/L) B
TPH TPH . Total
as Gasoline |as Diesel BenzenelToluengiEthylbenzeng Xylenes MTBE

<0.5

<(0.5

<€.5

<0.5

<5.0

MW-7 1 7/18/2003 <50 <50
9/6/2005 <50 <50 0.7 | <05 1.2 <0.5 <5.0
3/2/2006 <50 <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/1/2006 <50 <50 | <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-8 3/2/2006 2.7 0.67 21 <5.0
6/1/2006 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <5.0
MW-9 3/2/2006 0.96 1 10 <5.0
6/1/2006 <0.5 1.9 3.9 <5.0
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Wwell ID

Moditied EPA EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
Method 8015 (ug/L)
(ng/l) i
Sample Date
TPH TPH Total
as Gasoline las Diesel Benzene{ToluenelEthylbenzend Xylenes MTBE

RWQCB ESLs; Table F-1a:
Groundwater Screening
Levels (groundwater IS a
current or potential drinking
water resotice)

Notes:

ug/LL = micrograms per liter

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MTBE = Methyl 7ert -Butyl Ether

RWQCB = California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
ESL = Environmental Screening Level

ND = Not Detected (method reporting limit not known)

NA = Not Analyzed

NS = Not Sampled

<x = Analyte not detected at reporting limit x

* = Initial data set collected under direction of Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

a = Laboratory note indicates the result is an unidentified hydrocarbon within

the C6 to C10 range.

b = Laboratory note indicates the result is gasoline within the C6 to C10 range.

¢ = Laboratory note indicates the result is a hydrocarbon within the diesel range but that

it does not represent the pattern of the requested fuel.
d = MTBE analysis by EPA Method 8260B yielded a non-detectable concentration at a

detection
e = Laboratory note indicates that unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
f = Laboratory note indicates that diesel range compounds are significant, with no

recognizable pattern.
g = Laboratory note indicates that gasoline range compounds are significant.

h = Laboratory note indicates that no recognizable pattern is present.

1 = Laboratory note indicates that a lighter than water immiscible sheen / product is present.
j = Laboratory note indicates that oil range compounds are significant.

k = Laboratory note indicates one to a few isolated non-target peaks are present.

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.
Note: Shaded ceil indicates that detected conceniration exceeds ESL
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Well ID

EPA Method 82608 (ug/L)

Sample Date

Ethanol |

Methanol

12/13/2002 <050 | <2000 | Na NA | <050 | NA | <050 | Na | <0.50
MW=2 3/23/2005 <5.0 <0 | <50 | 54 | <50 | <500 | <50 | <5.000
12/14/2004 <0.5 <0 | <05 | «05 | <05 | <50 | <05 | <s00 |
MW-5 3/2/2006 05 | <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <50 | <05 | <500
6/1/2006 05 | <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <50 | <05 | <500
Notes: TAME = Methyl tert-Amyl Ether

TBA = tert-Butyl Alcohol

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

1.2-DCA = 1.2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methly tert-butyl ether

(ng/l.) = Micrograms per liter

NA = Not analyzed

NV = No value

* = Differs from result yielded by EPA 8021B

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.
Note: Shaded cell indicates that detected concentration exceeds ESL
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Field Meter | Field Meter | Field Test Kit{ Field Meter | Field Meter
| suons | Do | O | R | T
Potential
{(mg/L) (mV) {Fe 24) (0C) pH units

MW-1 12/14/2004 0.2/2.0 2247160 0.1 18.8 6.9
3/23/2005 5.1/02 105 / 102 0.0 17.3 6.9

6/22/2005 | 0.51/028 | -208.2/-137.4 0.3 19.6 6.7

3/2/2006 0.53/038 | 441.3/448.7 0.0 17.4 6.8

6/1/2006 NS NS NS NS NS

MW-2 12/14/2004 | 03720 -160/-148 1.4 184 6.9
3/23/2005 0.1/0.1 -133/-145 2.0 16.6 7.0

6/22/2005 | 0.55/0.11 | -208.5/-229.6 1.0 22.6 7.0

3/2/2006 NS NS NS NS NS

6/1/2006 NS NS NS NS NS

MW-3 12/14/2004 | 03706 1717165 0.1 19.4 7.2
3/23/2005 0.1/0.1 81/79 0.0 17.7 7.2

6/22/2005 1.49/1.39 | 100.7/30.3 0.1 20.8 7.1

3/2/2006 049/0.17 | 414.9/4197 0.0 18.7 6.1

6/1/2006 NS NS NS NS NS

MW-4 12/14/2004 0.7/0.1 -71-41 0.8 18.0 6.8
3/23/2005 0.1/04 17/-19 1.2 15.9 6.9

6/22/2005 | 0237012 | -28.6/-30.9 1.2 20.1 6.7

3/2/2006 0.58/0.56 | -169.5/-205.6 1.2 16.2 7.5

6/1/2006* 0.31 78 1.0 18.5 7.0
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Ficld Meter Field Meter | Field Test Kit| Field Meter | Field Meter
L e el B K N
Potential
(mg/L) {mV) (Fe 24) {0l pH units
MW-5 12/14/2004 0.5/2.0 5/532 0.1 17.9 7.1
3/23/2005 0.1/09 1770 0.0 15.1 7.2
6/22/2005 | 0.52/027 | 14.4/-353 0.1 3.8 7.0
3/2/2006 0.84/0.59 | 436.8/449.2 0.0 14.6 6.2
6/1/2006* 0.49 -34 0.0 19.4 7.16
MW-6 12/14/2004 03/12 125/-25 0.0 15.5 7.2
3/23/2005 0.1/0.8 5274 0.0 13.9 7.2
6/22/2005 | 0537049 | -22.3/-18 0.1 227 7.0
3/2/2006 1.53/0.51 | -116.5/-189.9 0.2 13.5 8.2
6/1/2006* 0.50 16 0.0 20.1 8.0
MW-7 7118/2005 NS NS NS 687/69.4 |  7.0/7.0
3/2/2006 271/1.08 | 21437-176.9 0.4 14.0 8.0
6/1/2006* 0.45 62 0.4 20.2 7.15
MW-8 3/2/2006 1.20/0.85 | 423.8/456.9 0.0 14.1 8.4
6/1/2006% 0.60 -50 0.0 19.9 10.3
MW-9 3/2/2006 0.52/020 | 118.0/112.6 0.0 152 9.4
6/1/2006* 0.42 -30 0.0 20.5 10.45
Notes: mV = Millivolts

mg/L. = Milligrams per liter

0C = Degrees Centigrade

2.6/2.2 = Initial reading (pre-purge) / Final reading (post-purge)
NS = Not sampled

* = Post purge value
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, Total
Well ID Sample Date CO2 b}urate Sulfate | Methane | Manganese |Potassium| Phosphorous BOD COD
(as N) {as )
meg/L Hg/L mg/L
MW-1 12/14/2004 580 <20 1,100 2.2 NA NS NS NS NS
3/23/2005 660 0.41 620 <0.5 NS NS NS NS NS
6/22/2005 660 <0.1 580 0.91 NS NS NS NS NS
31212006 850 <07’ 610 0.65 1700 | 5,100 0.19 <3.0 43
6/1/2006 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-2 12/14/2004 940 <5.0 220 | 4700 NS NS NS NS NS
3/23/2005 1,100 0.34 180 3,700 NS NS NS NS NS
6/22/2005 990 <0.1 290 1,800 NS NS NS NS NS
3/2/2006 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
6/1/2006 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-3 12/14/2004 610 <20 780 <0.5 NS NS NS NS NS
3/23/2005 590 0.2 560 <0.5 NS NS NS NS NS
6/22/2005 320 13 540 <0.5 NS NS NS NS NS
3/2/2006 730 2.0 630 <0.5 1,800 4,400 0.18 <3.0 <10
6/1/2006 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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Vs | Mewodmioor | ] Manodmon7 | I e
. Total
Well ID Sample Date COo2 I;?:,ri:; Sulfate | Methane | Manganese {Potassium| Phosphorous BOD COD
{as P)
mg/L. ug/L mg/L

MW-4 12/14/2004 630 <10 760 170 NS NS NS NS NS
3/23/2005 700 0.3 430 24 NS NS NS NS NS
6/22/2005 700 <0.1 480 71 NS NS NS NS NS
3/2/2006 370 0.88 ' 490 90 5,300 3,900 0.17 <3.0 33
6/1/2006 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-5 12/14/2004 1,400 <20 | 1200 120 NS NS NS NS NS
3/23/2005 1,400 1 640 57 NS NS NS NS NS
612212005 1,500 <0.1 590 1.5 NS NS NS NS NS
3/2/2006 1,600 <0.7" 450 490 960 4,000 0.14 <3.0 3]
6/1/2006 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-6 12/14/2004 790 <10 460 180 NS NS NS NS NS
3/23/2005 770 0.12 380 60 NS NS NS NS NS
6/2212005 770 <0.1 400 36 NS NS NS NS NS
3/2/2006 470 52! 540 12 480 1,600 0.099 <3.0 21
6/1/2006 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Page 2 of 3




Mest;}?ggs " Method E300.1 Qgihf *i; Method E200.7 z\gseggof sigasil.?gﬁ s:: ??ggi)
. Total
Well ID Sample Date Cco2 Nitrate Sulfate | Methane | Manganese |Potassium| Phosphorous BOD COD
(as N) (as P)
mg/L pg/L mg/L
MW-7 7/18/2005 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/2/2006 450 07! 260 1.7 5,500 7,300 0.16 <3.0 26
6/1/2006 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-8 3/2/2006 9 13! 570 17 <20 19,000 0.21 <3.0 71
6/1/2006 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-9 3/2/2006 8 1! 80 | 19 <20 20,000 <0.04 <3.0 61
6/1/2006 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Notes: SM = Standard Method

mg/l. = Milligrams per liter

ug/l. = Micrograms per liter

CQ, = Carbon Dioxide

NS = Not sampled

BOD = Biological Oxygen Demand
COS = Chemical Oxygen Demand

' = Total Nitrogen (Nitrate, Nitrite, & Ammonia)

Page 3 of 3
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Standard Operating Procedures
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

WATER LEVEL, SEPARATE PHASE LEVEL AND TOTAL
WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENTS (GAUGING)

Routine Water Level Measurements

G

8.
9.

Establish that water or debris will not enter the well box upon removal of the cover.
Remove the cover using the appropriate tools.
Inspect the wellhead (see Wellhead Inspections).
Establish that water or debris will not enter the well upon removal of the well cap.
Unlock and remove the well cap lock (if applicable). if lock is not functional cut it off.
Loosen and remove the well cap. CAUTION: DO NOT PLACE YOUR FACE OR
HEAD DIRECTLY OVER WELLHEAD WHEN REMOVING THE WELL CAP. WELL
CAP MAY BE UNDER PRESSURE AND/OR MAY RELEASE ACCUMULATED
AND POTENTIALLY HARMFULL VAPORS.
Verify and identify survey point as written on S.O.W.
TOC: If survey point is listed as Top of Casing (TOC), look for the exact survey
point in the form of a notch or mark on the top of the casing. fnomarkis
present, use the north side of the casing as the measuring point.
TOB: If survey point is listed as Top of Box (TOB), the measuring point will be
established manually. Place the inverted wellbox lid halfway across the wellbox
opening and directly over the casing. The lower edge of the inverted cover
directly over the casing will be the measuring point.
Put new Latex or Nitrile gloves on your hands.
Slowly lower the Water Level Meter probe into the well until it signals contact with
water with a tone and/or flashing a light.

10. Gently raise the probe tip slightly above the water and hold it there. Wait

11

momentarily to see if the meter emits a tone, signaling rising water in the casing.
Gently lower the probe tip slightly below the water. Wait momentarily to see if the
meter stops emitting a tone, signaling dropping water in the casing. Continue
process until water level stabilizes indicating that the well has equilibrated.

.While holding the probe at first contact with water and the tape against the

measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Write down
measurement on Well Gauging Sheet under Depth to Water column.

12.Recover probe, replace and tighten well cap, replace lock (if applicable), replace well

box cover and tighten hardware (if applicable)

Water Level and Separate Phase Thickness Measurements in Welis Suspected of
Containing Separate Phase

BwN

Establish that water or debris will not enter the well box upon removal of the cover.
Remove the cover using the appropriate tools.

Inspect the wellhead (see Wellhead Inspections).

Establish that water or debris will not enter the well upon removal of the well cap.
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Unlock and remove the well cap lock (if applicable). If lock is not functional cut it off.
Loosen and remove the well cap. CAUTION: DO NOT PLACE YOUR FACE OR
HEAD DIRECTLY OVER WELLHEAD WHEN REMOVING THE WELL CAP. WELL
CAP MAY BE UNDER PRESSURE AND/OR MAY RELEASE ACCUMULATED
AND POTENTIALLY HARMFULL VAPORS.

7. Verify and identify survey point as written on S.O.W.

TOC: If survey point is listed as Top of Casing (TOC), look for the exact survey
point in the form of a notch or mark on the top of the casing. If no mark is
present, use the north side of the casing as the measuring point.

TOB: If survey point is listed as Top of Box (TOB), the measuring point will be
established manually. Place the inverted well box iid halfway across the well box
opening and directly over the casing. The lower edge of the inverted cover
directly over the casing wiil be the measuring point.

8. Put new Nitrile gloves on your hands.

9. Slowly lower the tip of the Interface Probe into the well until it emits either a solid or
broken tone.

BROKEN TONE: Separate phase layer is not present. Go to Step 8 of Routine
Water Level Measurements shown above to complete gauging process using the
Interface probe as you would a Water Level Meter.

SOLID TONE: Separate phase layer is present. Go to the next step.

10. Gently raise the probe tip slightly above the separate phase layer and hold it there.
Wait momentarily to see if the meter emits a tone, signaling rising water in the
casing. Gently lower the probe tip slightly below the separate phase layer. Wait
momentarily to see if the meter stops emitting a tone, signaling dropping water in the
casing. Continue process until water level stabilizes indicating that the well has
equilibrated.

11.While holding the probe at first contact with the separate phase layer and the tape
against the measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Write
down measurement on Well Gauging Sheet under Depth to Product column.

12. Gently lower the probe tip until it emits a broken tone signifying contact with water.
While holding the probe at first contact with water and the tape against the
measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Write down
measurement on Well Gauging Sheet under Depth to Water column.

13.Recover probe, replace and tighten well cap, replace lock (if applicable), replace well

box cover and tighten hardware (if applicable).

o o

Routine Total Weil Depth Measurements

1. Lower the Water Level Meter probe into the well until it lightens in your hands,
indicating that the probe is resting at the bottom of well.

2. Genlly raise the tape until the weight of the probe increases, indicating that the
probe has lifted off the weil bottom.

3. While holding the probe at first contact with the well bottorn and the tape against the
well measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to verify accuracy. Write down
measurement on Well Gauging Sheet under Total Weli Depth column,
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4. Recover probe, replace and tighten well cap, replace lock (if applicable), replace well
box cover and tighten hardware (if applicable).
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

WELL WATER EVACUATION (PURGING)

Purpose

Evacuation of a predetermined minimum volume of water from a weil {purging) while
simultaneously measuring water quality parameters is typically required prior to
sampling. Purging a minimum volume guarantees that actual formation water is drawn
into the well. Measuring water quality parameters either verifies that the water is stable
and suitable for sampling or shows that the water remains unstabie, indicating the need
for continued purging. Both the minimum volume and the stable parameter
qualifications need to be met prior to sampling. This assures that the subsequent
sample will be representative of the formation water surrounding the well screen and not
of the water standing in the well.

Defining Casing Volumes

The predetermined minimum quantity of water to be purged is based on the wells’
casing volume. A casing volume is the volume of water presently standing within the
casing of the well. This is calculated as follows:

Casing Volume = (TD - DTW) VCF

1. Subtract the wells’ depth to water (DTW) measurement from its total depth
(TD) measurement. This is the height of the water column in feet.

2. Determine the well casings’ volume conversion factor (VCF). The VCF is
based on the diameter of the well casing and represents the volume, in
gallons, that is contained in one (1) foot of a particular diameter of well
casing. The common VCF's are listed on our Well Purge Data Sheets.

3. Multiply the VCF by the calculated height of the water column. This is the
casing volume, the amount of water in gallons standing in the weil.

Remove Three to Five Casing Volumes

Prior to sampling, an attempt will be made to purge all wells of a minimum of three
casing volumes and a maximum of five casing volumes except where regulations
mandate the minimum removal of four casing volumes.

Choose the Appropriate Evacuation Device Based on Efficiency
In the absence of instructions on the SOW to the contrary, selection of evacuation
device wili be based on efficiency.
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Measure Water Quality Parameters at Each Casing Volume

At a minimum, water quality measurements include pH, temperature and electrical
conductivity (EC). Measurements are made and recorded at least once every casing
volume. They are considered stable when alf parameters are within 10% of their
previous measurement.

Note: The following instructions assume that well has already been properly located,
accessed, inspected and gauged.

Prior to Purging a Well

1. Confirm that the well is to be purged and sampled per the SOW.

2. Confirm that the well is suitable based on the conditions set by the client relative to
separate phase,

3. Calculate the wells’ casing volume.

4. Put new Latex or Nitrile gloves on your hands.

Purging With a Bailer (Stainless Steel, Teflon or Disposable)

1. Aftach bailer cord or string to bailer. Leave other end attached to spool.

2. Gently lower empty bailer into well until well bottom is reached.

3. Cut cord from spool. Tie end of cord to hand.

4. Gently raise full bailer out of well and clear of well head. Do not let the bailer or cord

touch the ground.

Pour contents into graduated 5-gallon bucket or other graduated receptacle.

Repeat purging process.

Upon removai of first casing volume, filt clean parameter cup with purgewater, empty

the remainder of the purgewater into the bucket, lower the bailer back into the well

and secure the cord on the Sampling Vehicle.

8. Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.

9. Continue purging until second casing volume is removed.

10.Collect parameter measurements.

11.Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

12.Coltect parameter measurements. If parameters are stable, stop purging. If
parameters remain unstable, continue purging until stabilization occurs or the fifth
casing volume is removed.

™o

Purging With a Pneumatic Pump

Position Pneumatic pump hose reel over the top of the well.

Gently unreel and lower the pump into the well. Do not contact the well bottom.
Secure the hose reel.

Begin purging into graduated 5-gallon bucket or other graduated receptacle,
Adjust water recharge duration and air pulse duration for maximum efficiency.
Upon removal of first casing volume, fill clean parameter cup with water.

Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.
Continue purging until second casing volume is removed.

NGB WM =
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9. Collect parameter measurements,

10. Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

11. Collect parameter measurements. If parameters are stable, stop purging. If
parameters remain unstable, continue purging until stabilization occurs or the fifth
casing volume is removed.

12. Upon completion of purging, gently recover the pump and secure the reel,

Purging With a Fixed Speed Electric Submersible Pump

1. Position Electric Submersible hose reel over the top of the well.

Gently unreel and lower the pump to the well bottom.

Raise the pump 5 feet off the bottom.

Secure the hose reel.

Begin purging.

Verify pump rate with flow meter or graduated 5-gallon bucket

Upon removal of first casing volume, fill clean parameter cup with water.

Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.

. Continue purging until second casing volume is removed.

10. Collect parameter measurements.

11. Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

12.Collect parameter measurements. If parameters are stable, stop purging. if
parameters remain unstable, continue purging until stabilization occurs or the fifth
casing volume is removed.

13. Upon completion of purging, gently recover the pump and secure the reel.

CEINIUAWLN
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

SAMPLE COLLECTION
FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS USING BAILERS

Sampling with a Bailer (Stainless Steel, Teflon or Disposable)

1. Put new Latex or Nitrile gloves on your hands.

Determine required bottle set.

Fill out sample labels completely and attach to bottles.

Arrange bottles in filling order and loosen caps (see Determine Collection Order

below).

Attach bailer cord or string to bailer. Leave other end attached to spool.

Gently lower empty bailer into well until water is reached.

As bailer fills, cut cord from spoot and tie end of cord to hand.

Gently raise full bailer out of well and clear of well head. Do not iet the bailer or cord

touch the ground. If a set of parameter measurements is required, go to step 9. If

no additional measurements are required, go to step 11.

9. Fill a clean parameter cup, empty the remainder contained in the bailer into the sink,
lower the bailer back into the well and secure the cord on the Sampling Vehicle.
Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.

10.Fill bailer again and carefully remove it from the well.

11. Slowly fill and cap sample bottles. Fill and cap volatile compounds first, then semi-
volatile, then inorganic. Return to the well as needed for additional sample material.

P wnN

NG U

Fill 40-milliliter vials for volatile compounds as follows: Slowly pour water down the inside on the vial.
Carefully pour the last drops creating a convex or positive meniscus on the surface. Gently screw the
cap on eliminating any air space in the vial. Turn the vial over, tap several times and check for
trapped bubbles. If bubbles are present, repeat process.

Fill 1 liter amber bottles for semi-volatile compounds as foliows: Slowly pour water into the bottle.
Leave approximately 1 inch of headspace in the bottle, Cap bottle.

Field filtering of inorganic samples using a stainless steel bailer is performed as follows: Attach filter
connector to top of full stainless steel bailer. Attach 0.45 micron filter to connector. Flip bailer over
and let water gravity feed through the filter and into the sample bottle. If high turbidity level of water
clogs filter, repeat process with new filter until bottle is filled. Leave headspace in the bottle. Cap
bottle,

Field filtering of inorganic samples using a disposable bailer is performed as follows: Attach 0.45
micron filter to connector plug. Attach connector plug to bottom of full disposable bailer. Water will
gravity feed through the filter and into the sample bottle. I high turbidity level of water clogs filter,
repeal process with new fifter until bottle is filled. Leave headspace in the bottle. Cap bottle,

12. Bag samples and place in ice chest.
13. Note sample collection details on well data sheet and Chain of Custody.

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
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Purge Drum Inventory Log, Wellhead Inspection Checklist, Well
Gauging Data, and Repair Data Sheet

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Dated June 1 and June 12, 2006



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES m

PURGE DRUM INVENTORY LOG

CLIENT g [ \H\N\f[“cff\

SITE ADDRESS @332 Scarfe tfat., sQe@/f

Number of drum(s) empty: / o 2
Number of drum(s) 1/4 tull: 9 s &
‘t INumber of drum(s} 1/2 full: 9 248 &
Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: ) ] p’ | i
Number of drum(s) full: 4 | 12 24 3 2
Total drum(s) onsite: | }5° | 24

Number of drum(s) empty / yZ4

Number of drum(s) 1/4 full: > y 4

Number of drum(s) 1/2 full: | | &

Number of drum(s) 3/4 full: ! [ {

Number of drum(s) full: S 119 3 ol 5
Total cfrum(s) on site: Y o

!s/Are drum(s) at wellhead(s)? 5 yih [Ys N

Describe location if drum(s) is/are - -
located elsewhere: W Lw-F ¥ o

Label drum(s) properly:

Number of new BTS drum(s) leff on 2/ , e @ 5 |

site this event:

Date of inspection: ?j!]ﬂlgﬂ' Qo8 21776 [3.2.0¢ plilye

Logged by BTS Field Technician: wmr ! oY | Ny by fy
Office Review by: yfba/ 7/3




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST g Lot 1
Date 6 {106 Client Qiqu« & A -
Site Address © 393 Scavipgh) C/f’~ D.b lm y CA
Job Number b b o1 - DA~ “iechmc:zan 3
Wall lnspacted - || Water Bailed|  Wellbox Con Rg‘i‘;ﬁz 4 Lock 0‘“?; ::‘:fi"“ I:\;ZI;S::@
Well ID ] R A T s o | | fopin
M, Yy »
M- € X
M-y x
hu-3 *
Mg 3¢
Mo -4 X

NOTES:  pw- 5 % f}l bo fS W Fﬂ\ﬂ"\aﬂn hurmjf I/mf{tffd!n)
Mw R A0 oYy .  NowH gc.w]g dia - lw{

BLAIME YECH SERVICES, ING.

SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS AMIGELES SAN (HEGO

wwwy. bigletech. com



Project # Db 060 1~ DAY

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date 5[’ IO(a

.

1

Cliem ) )3{; ey & "L:’!j .

sie £593 2eayvlett Ct. :‘%Dub\'ﬁ.\j CA

:
y i
+

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed Depth to water| Depth to well } Point: TOB
- Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.} | Liquid (f.) (mb) (fr.) bottom {ft.) or TOC
-y | 2 380 1183 | Toe
f
M-S | 2 3.2¢ | 192
M- b HYtq 135
M -7 315 1.5
Mw-% | 4 2.2 11994
W
Mw-q | 1 2.5% {[9.92 5

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {(408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:I)lyblqm-— oA Client: Bfufmwﬁ_ .
' J
Sampler: DA Start Date: ], ] op,
Well LD M-y Well Diameter: &> 3 4 ¢ §
Total Well Depth: ]66 7, Depth to Water Pre: 2.0 Post: —
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VO Grade |Flow Cell Type:  —
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump qu ley  Peristaltic Pump Bladder Pump )
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing . New Tubing Other 4}/ oyl
tTh 2 r
Flow Rate: 1-© q] ?m Pump Depth:  ~
Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed
Time Ca)r °F) pH (mS or g8y (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. or mL) Observations
094% 4.9 1 ¢ {3407 | 110 — 2 thovd,
MY _[12b |24 |339¢ | 13 —~ |- 1.¢ «
Ofus 1142 | 36 |2390 | 3 S 3.3 | heani
~3
oM 1194 b4 |23 | b2 o $.0 "
Ay | 196 | Fo |334g | 3¢ - |- bis “
Mg I35 |30 1333p | 9% — | - L
¥ -
P el 03 [~78 | Fe > 1ol iy
v
Did well dewater? Yes @ Amount actually evacuated: 11
Sampling Time: gy Sampling Date: L |+]ob
Sample 1.D.; M Y Laboratory: M (O,,&Ph@\i
Analyzed for: TPH-G  BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other: 520 (ol
Equipment Blank 1.D.: @ Tie Duplicate I.D.:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose, CA 95112




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 0L oL o1 - oAt Client: 8} e ormr e
Sampler: O/ Start Date: 1(0 1]t
Well LD.: M{inv-5 Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8 o
Total Well Depth: g g2 Depth to Water Pre: 2 74, Post:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: g2  Grde  |Flow Cell Type:
Purge Method: ¥2" Grundfos Pump |. 03[ od Peristaltic Pump Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing $323.0 New Tubing Othe@]gg,_m _
Flow Rate: 0.5 Pn Pump Depth: -
Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | water Removed
Time @“F) pH {(mS or uS)| (NTUs) (mg/Ly | (mVv) (gals.ormL) | Observations
joox [ 193 1697 | %612 | 49 e 0§ clesy
1910__1a.1 |pA | Aap | 3% o t
(o1} (95 1b41 | 2he | 34 e IS
192 9.5 |Fee2 [2%20 | L2 B kg
(0] 1oy |t | 2962 | 2o — |~ 2.5
loyy ]"}.Lj EX 3‘5’?’1’ 29 e 3 j’
V?i;f, 049 |34 |Fe'> 0.0 fnalt
Did well dewater? Yes R Amount actually evacuated: 2. 0a
Sampling Time:  j0lb Sampling Date: (, It }o(g
Sample LD.; My, ~§” Laboratory: M) C"””‘Mpbef}
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: g ¢ 5 00; )
Equipment Blank I.D.: © Time Duplicate 1.D.:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose, CA 95112



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: Dbo byt -Dact Client: 5&,,%
Sampler: (A Start Date: ({1 /oy,
Well LD fMwi-, Well Diameter: @ 3 4 ¢ §
Total Well Depth: q.g¢ Depth to Water Pre: 4,04 Post: —
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
Referenced to: Py Grade  |Flow Cell Type: ~
Purge Mcthod: ¥2" Grundfos Pump () <% 2y, Peristaltic Pump Bladder Pump _ ]
Sampling Mcthod: Dedicated Tubing b |7 New Tubing Othctd'SrP ba
Flow Rate: 0. g}'ﬂm Pump Depth:
Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed
Time {fa)r F) pH (mS or @) (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) gﬁé@ ormL) Observations
91208 |60 | BT | 4y - | 0.y
C“?/ 203 55;5’71 %?’% +0 -]~ Jg.q
0y 1203 |%Hr |%F24 42 —_ | - [ Z
o 203 |®a% [3F2 | 2o ~ |- S
ONs  |ro.r |%.05 | 2323 | 2§ - | = | 20
LU 240 [*ta1 3Py | 12 el B 2-Y
?fjf’ 0.-50 1 10 F(,W;o,omqw/
Pl v

Did well dewater? Yes (lfﬁ? Amount actually evacuated: 2 .S
Sampling Time:  (Oq9 Sampling Date: 4, {, /o

Sample I.D.: Mw -(, Laboratory: M, Cau, ,ebe)’
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other:  cg¢ ¢z,
Equipment Blank [.D.: @ Time Duplicate L.D.;

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose, CA 95112




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: O6os0 |~ |

Client: ﬁ[\,, e

Sampler:

DA

Start Date:

Ol lot

Well 1.D.

Mw-F

Well Diameter: (9 3

6 8

Total Well Depth: 29 .95 Depth to Water & Pre: 2,95~  Post:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
Referenced to: &YC>  Grade  |Flow Cell Type:
*urge Method: »2" Grundfos Pump G- 3 7/5?-/ Peristaltic Pump Bladder Pump R
sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing v3 17 L{ New Tubing Otherd ?a ot/
low Rate: |.o ﬁgf_{‘ ‘ Pump Depth:
Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP Water Removed
Time | Chr°F) | pH  [mSorus)| ovTUs) mg/L) | (mV) | @BbrmL) | Obscrvations
"M {0 |Boy|Bs6 | 2o | — [ 3 feas
‘1‘} 249 ?'b‘—{' '37,2'[1 ’5« w— - L) "
Live |20 | Fyg | 330l q —| - g 3}
122 | 901 | 323 3% | » — |~ ]’ .
122 |21\ 1k B 1S5 ~ | — /S .
(L22120:2 | Fa5 | 335% 3 i R RS
ext - -
P | 045 [b2 |Fe™ 0. A [
' 3 J
id well dewater? Yes O Amount actually evacuated: /3.

ampling Time:

J23)

Sampling Date:

blilos

ample LD.: M, -3

nalyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Laboratory: M, Campbpt!
[

Other: ge0 (we

quipment Blank [.D.:

@

Thme

Duplicate I.D.:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose, CA 95112




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 06060;-94} Client: Bljmw Eno -

J
Sampler: QO Start Date: [, [ } }Db

Well LD.: Mw -q, Well Diameter: 2 3 @ ¢ §
Total Well Depth: |4 a9 Depth to Water Pre; 2.5  Post:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (fect):
Referenced to: £99  Gude |Flow Cell Type: ™
Purge Method: . 7<2" Grundfos Pump | |, ¢ Peristaltic Pump Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing I B j, New Tubing Other d féﬁ‘
[.0e ¥3*3%.9
Flow Rate: -0 ‘jz_tg\ Pump Depth:
Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed
Time r °F) pH  {(mSoruS){ (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) {gals,ormL) | Observations
(036 [1a.'  115F [ 1262 | /6 ~ |- +H56 | clean
oz | 2041 Loy 1235 | 4 - |- Py 12w
043|215 [/obb | 1270 | B ~ |~ ay | -
054 194 16.5¢ | B33 | 4 B 24 A
oo |99 104} | 1zgr | ¢ i 30 o
lob |99 |v3o| 251 | & ~ |- X g
ot~ ;
rruwi\if_, o.60 "‘S‘O Fg}”f' = 0“'01 L -

Did well dewater? vYes

9

Amount actually evacuated: 3 Y

Sampling Time:

1%

Sampling Date: ¢, LS

Sample L.D.: - M i~ -%

Laboratory: m ¢ Loy oherl

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other:

Equipment Blank 1.D.:

@

Time

Duplicate [.D.:

Biaine Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose, CA 95112



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET _

Project #: ng ope1- mA Client:  2),, \o L
Sampler: A Start Date: ’(9 | Job
Well LD.:  pmw -q Well Diameter: 2 3 & ¢ 8
Total Well Depth: |9.472 Depth to Water Pre: 3 ¢y, Post: —
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade  [Flow Cell Type:
L e e N
Flow Rate: 1«9 *’Wm x5733.4 Pump Depth:____~— ) -
Temp. Cond. Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed
Time | (Dor’r) | pH | @S or@®)| ~TUS) mgL) | (mV) | (gals.ormL) | Observations
lzs 183 |1o2s| (233 | 5 | — |— 6 clac
31 |14 J10g)] 130 | b ~ |- 12
1153 | %oy |1o33 | [259 % i~ 19
1113 | 205 |jo.42| N5z G ~ |- 2Y
4a | Zo:S |lo.yy | 1250 6 — | - 30
Lss [ 0% | o4 | 1249 6 _ | - 2y
P%j&; Y2 =30 |Fel? - 00 Mﬂlk
Jid well dewater? Yes @B Amount actually evacuated: 3y
sampling Time: 5% Samp“ling Date: 61 )Ob
Sample LD.:  py0-9 Laboratory: Mec Q‘ow\.{pb@( 1
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: Ceo coc
iquipment Blank 1.D.: @ Duplicate LD.:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose, CA 95112




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# Qlo QGIX-Med pae 6>~ Client B LNy &

sie_ 342 SchRIerT T, Pugin

Thickness | Volume of :

Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed [Depth to water Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well D {in.) Odor | Liquid (f.) | Liquid (f.) (ml} (&) bottom (ft.) or@C
P2 3-61_114.54
Wi -S| D, 3SE 1829 |
w4 2 3.36 |I18.64 | |
Ww S| i 536 197%
w1 q4'% 1 FHeH |
w14 364 (200! |
Ay 308 1995 )

fa) . _
% dened all dhp= |15 1
g*}m‘ o aMe,

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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Repair Data Sheet Page . __of

Client & \,Mf’— Date_é f[ 1/@'4-
Site Address /"%4“’25 S{o\r\, ‘d‘ (29 D L[\r\

Job Number %@54 2269 >  Technician //L'A\() L “‘

Check Indicates deficiency

. B § 4 §’§ g‘ﬁ 2
. 2 P o 3 g ® . 5 3 8§ 3
Inspection §§;~’ sl 8 HIERBIEHE g§§ i |t
Pt C{§m A - B ow g ol 8 Y g & vh | @2 g . 4 =2 3. 3
oin siYlzsld S1Ei( ¢ = MR g Ecl Jg |€33 18835y 9
(Wl 1D or g% B1813| ol5ig]: R ‘gg ig8)zilscy 23 gg 2325 §
description of sﬁg 212 % .é 2 2 P18 i 3 J}; s 2 E ga %'g, éﬁ gjﬁ fgg& 5 @
iocation) §§§ LA AR EAN R IR L R B Ik 3¢ | 835F|33%8 s
Notes: ‘o

M5 =i &2 e perball, St\\ppa& Loy e ~g K
be lﬁmsl‘n&_-

KT [T]
M\h)"% ot Pr:_,;empr_‘ e S22 Y 8 2\:‘ 1 257 10k

L[]

Notas:
il L
Notes:
I
Notes:
H ll
Notas:

BLAINE YECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACHAMENTO LO8 ANGELES SAN REGO wwe Disinglech.com



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Page ol
pate lo-\X- 0l Client R AN
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Job Number O o 0L\ -\ G 'a.. Technician W)\ Wl <2l
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www biginalech .com



Appendix C

Analytical Laboratory Report
McCampbell Analytical, Inc,
Dated June 9 and June 15, 2006



«é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheeo, CA 94553-5560
Telephong : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.eons E-mail, smaitgdimccanpbeil.cam

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Client Project Il Dolan Rentals

Date Sampled:  06/01/06

Date Received:  06/02/06

Client Contact: Mark Detterman

Date Reported:  06/09/06

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 06/15/06

Dear Mark:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 6606064

June 15, 2006

1). the results of 6 analyzed samples from your Delan Rentals project,

2}, a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analvtical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

P,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

PN R B A8 b e v e e e



114 Ind Avenue South, #1)7, Pacheco, CA 9455343560

7 '\/]ccdmpbe}l Anafytica]’ Inc. . Telephone : 925-798-L020 Fax: 9257081622
- Website: www. mecampbell.com Bt mainiimeeampbell com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID:  Dolan Rentals Date Sampled:  06/01/06

1829 Clement Avenue Date Received: 06/02/06

Client Contact; Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 06/06/06-06/08/00
Alameda, CA 94501-1395
Chent PO Date Analyzed: 06/06/06-06/08/06
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Istraction mwethod:  SW3H308 Amalytical methods:  SWE02 18/30:15Cm Work Order: 0606064
Fab il Chent i Mairix TPH{g) MTRBE Benzene Teluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | %8S
DA MW-4 W 1000,a : ND i 22 ! 2.8 39 0.59 1 117
002A MW-5 w ND , 44 i ND : ND ND : ND 1 104
B03A MW-6 W Sha ;. ND 084 ND ND - ND b 16
0047 MW-7 W . ND ND O ND ND - ND ND L 1s
H05A MW-8 W . 9 | ND ND NP ND 11 L1oi0s
OU6A MW-0 Pwo o osof ND . 085 ¢ ND 19 3.9 L1 os
| . ! |
| i B A
i ‘ J ] i
i
Reporting Limit for DF =1; Y s 1 50 05 05 g5 0.5 1 pgl
NI means sot detected at of - T P SRR B T G SO R B
above the reporting himit .5 NA ‘ NA ‘ NA f NA : NA ! ;mg/kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/salid samples in mgrkg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, productioilnon-
aquecus liquid samples in mg/L,

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with suttogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not respensible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or
weakly modified gasoling is significant; b) heavier gasoling range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds {the most mobile
fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chrematographic peaks are signiticant; biclogically altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattem that does
not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard sofvent / mineral spirit?); ) one 1o 2 few isclated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range
compounds are significant; ) lighter than water immiscible sheen/proguct is present; i) Hquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; 1) reperting limit
rassed due to high MTBE conteat; k) TPH pattern that does 1ot appear to be derived from gasoling (aviation gas). m} no recognizable pattern; ny TPH(g) range non-
target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at the client's request; p) see attached narrative. ¢

él Angela Rydelius, L.ab Manager

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 o4




116 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

McCampbell Anaiytical, Inc, Telephone : 925-795-1620  Fax : 925-793-1622

Websiter www.mccanmpbeileot E-mail: naing@necampbell.com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID:  Dolan Rentals Date Sampled:  06/01/06
1R29 {"i{:ment Avenue Date Received: 06/02/06
Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 06/02/06
Alameda, CA 94501-1395
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 06/03/06-06/07/06
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Uxtraction method: SWIS10C Anatytical methods:  SW801SC Work Order: 0606064
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix ' TPH(d) DF | %Ss8
OGIG064-D01 R MW oW 250,d,b i 17
0006064-0028 MW-5 Low ND T
06060640638 | MW.6 Cw 59.b R )
DEU6064-00413 MW.-7 POW ND A R O
DO06064-0038 - MW-8 Cow 250,80 oL g5
D506064-0068 | MW-9 Cow 1808, ot s

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 ug/l
ND means not detected at or L B e — TR S
above the reporting limit : S NA NA

* waler samples ate reporied in pg/l., wipe samples in pg/wipe, soilfselid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oii’non-aguecus liguid samples in mg/L, and
alt DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in ug/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogaie has been diminished
by difution of original extract

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursary in nature and MeCampbell Analytical is not respensible for their interpretation: a)
unmadified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable paitern; ¢} aged diesel? is significant); d)
gaseline range compounds are significant; e} unknown medium boiling peint pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; ) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
areater than ~1 vol, % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/et fuef range; 1 bunker oil: m) tuel oil; 1) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 i __wAngeEa Rydelius, Lab Manager

®




i
&
S

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

16 2nd Avenue South, #1357, Pacheco, CA 94553.5550
Telephone | 925.-798-1620
Website: www.mecarpbellcom B yail: wainggmecampbell.com

Fax : 925.798-1622

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda, CA 945011395

Chent Project ID:  Dolan Rentals Date Sampled:  06/01/06

Date Received: 06/02/06
Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 06/10/06
Client PO ' Date Analyzed: (6/10/06

Oxygenated Volatile Organies + EDB and 1,2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*

Extraction Method: SW5030R

Analyiical Method: SWH26G0R

Work Order: 06060064

Lab ID | 0606064-002C !
Client ID MW-5 Reporting Limit for
: DF =]
batrix W
DF ! S W
Compound Concentration ugikg rel
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND : NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) NI NA 5.0
. 2-Dibromoethane {EDR) ND NA : .5
{.2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND NA I 05
L
Ditsopropy! ether (DIPE) ND : NA 6.5
Ethanel ND NA 50
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND NA 0.5
Methanol ND NA 506
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 40 NA 0.5
! ]
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
YS51: 104 .

(*unlnients o o B ) N -

* water and vapor samples are reported in Be/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,
extracis are reported n mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable io this analysis.

product/eil/non-squeous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

# surrogate diluted out of range or coefutes with another peai; &} low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h} kghter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; §) liquid sample that contains greater than
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near,

but not identical to our standard reporting limit

~L vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

due o variable Encore sample weight; m)

reporting Hmit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative,

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

B




; 110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #137, Packeco, CA 94553-5560
/g’é McC ampbell Anaiytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mocarpbeli.com E-maif: mamigmecanpbetl.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix. Water QC Matrix: Water WorkQOrder; 0606064
EPA Method: SWB0218/80150m Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 22019 Spiked Sample ID; 0606084-004A
Analyte | Sample | Spked | MS | MSD | MSMSD | LCS | L0SD LGSLCSD | Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/l. g/l | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. : % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD . LCS/LCSD
'I'PH(hlcx)E ND 68 112 G2 8.10 Wy 104 2.53 70130 T0- 130
M—m;&; e o d ND i I..O o 933193 143 - 192 o . e o i
)l:lcn;r.em‘:“ ND 10 105 : 829 ; 238 894 ¢ 922 i .07 EAUE 1) S § Eﬁf;
.'?“mne R R ND 1{) S . 102 853 176 923 238 o 13{). .
Xylenes R JRPETIN BRI
2%585: 1314 1} 103 | 99 : 529 103 : 165 2.67 FO- 130 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 22019 SUMMARY

Sampie D Date Sampled  Date Extracted  Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled  Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
L 06000640014 GI01/06 951 AM 60706 6/07/06 A3AM | 0606064-00ZA 601106 10:16 AM 6106006 6/06/06 9-46 AM |
0600064-003 A 6/01/06 9:18 AM 6/08/06 6/08/06 9:33 AM 0606064-304A G106 1231 PM 6/06/06  6/06/06 10:45 AM i
f ()f;ﬂfs()()dﬁOSA ) 6/91/06__1_?:(}84 AM 6;’08/06 ) 6/(}8/062049§ | (}606064-006A B 6!91{0() ]t:56_AM 6/06/06 6/06/06 [1:15 AM ;

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controt Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Caniret Sampie Duplicate, RPD = Relative Percent Deviation:
% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sample} / {Amount Spiked}; RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {(MS + MSD}/ 2,

MS 7 MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPR may fall sutside of faberatory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a} the sample is inhomogenous AND
containg significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not applicable or not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = anahie concentration In sample exceeds spike amount for soif matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high malrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 9’@ QA/QC Officer



Telephone @ $25-798-1620
Website: www.mecanpbell comt Eomail maingimecar

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, 407, Pacheco, CA 94553-
Fax @ 9257981622

35068

pbefl.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0. Sample Matrix; Water QC Matrix; Water

WorkQrder: 0806064

EPA Method: SW8BMMSC Extraction: SW3510C BatchiD: 22010 Spiked Sampie ID: N/A
Anaiyte | Sample | Spiked | WS | WSO | MsmsO | Les | LOSD_ LOSHLCSD| Ascepiance Ciora (1)
Ho/l uglh | % Rec, ‘ % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. | % RPD | MS/MSD [LCS /18D
TPHd) N/A 1000 N/A | N/A N/A 98.3 ! 96.3 262 N/A : T0- 130
BERS: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 112 110 | 138 N/A T0- 130

Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction baich were NI less than the method R with the following exceptions:

NONE

ATCH 2201 MMARY
Sample 1D Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample 1D Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed
H606064-0018 60106 951 AM 00206 6104006 301 AM | 06060630028 60106 10-16 AN eonioe 6/05/06 6:36 PM |
(3606064-0038 66106 9:18 AM S0206  6/03/06 11:36 PM 0666064-0048 6/01/06 12:31 PM 0266 6/07/06 12:44 AM :
H606064-0058 OOIOGTIOBAM 6102006 610506 T:45 PM | 06060640068 6/01/06 11:56 AM 0206 | 6/03/06 9:19 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sampie Dugplicate; RPD = Ret
% Recovery = 100 ~ (MS-Sample} / {Ameunt Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSDY/ 23,

MBS ! MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of faberatory acceptance criteria dua 1o one or more of the: foli
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b)

owing reasons: a)

the spiked sample's matrix intereres with the spike racovery.

NIA = not enough sample 10 perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amourt for soil matrix or exceads 2x

the sample is inhomogenaus AND

ative Percent Deviation,

&

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to Egh matrix or analyte content,

{l

5%

Sk QA/QC Officer



5

Vi 2id Aveniue South, #1137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

%‘ McCampbell Ana}yticaf, Ine. Telephone | 9257981620 Fax : 925.794. 1622

Website: www mecampbethcom E-mail: maiEEnccaipbelloom

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix;. Water WarkOrder: 06060684
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 22143 Spiked Sample ID: 0606250-001A
Analyte .S”ample Spsked MS MSD' MSwMSD. . .LCS ”.LCSD jL.CSjLCSD Acce;}ta‘nquCriteda (%}
ugil WG/l | % Rec. ' % Rec. . % RPD | % Rec. . % Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD | LCS/LCSD
tert-Armyl methyt ether (TAME) ND 19 G1 9T 6.49 94.8 92.9 2.03 T6-130 0 T0-130
M'%.utyi afcohol {TBA) . . ND | 50 - : 2;1‘).‘) 5.16¢ . 8.7.4 87.5. 8127 . 1300 7ﬁ - 136
| 2-Dibromoethane (6b8) | np | 10 | T T T
I;—Li)ichlm;mt?ianc (II.IP.;Z)CA) ND 10 96.5 12 .5,62 . 49 : 97.5 . 1.48 e TG- 130 4 .70 - 13()”
E_}iim.)pﬂ.:pyl cther (lﬁ.)lf’ii) . ND ” i(). 87..2 . 947 | 8.22 ‘)(.}.4 . 88..8 ‘ .l .81 ?O - 13¢ 70 - 130 .
f-lihzmul . i ) . N%ﬁ ] .500 97.2 ' 167 922 . [}?2 ! 8‘);‘.}. . 7.81 . 7;(} - 130 ' .70; 138
il ert-butylcther (ETBE) o |0 [ as w2 sn | we ms e | oo 0o
Mr:.l.hén‘l(ﬂ. ‘ . o ‘VD 15 2.50(} 98. . ‘)? : & ”]..03” . 95.; 37.7493.9“. - 1.56 . 76 -IEIBG 70 - 130
l.‘;dgt\hyl-z-.bu‘i‘);i cther (l;wré'l‘fgij) ) Ni) LG 90.1 ¢ 9-#:.‘? ‘ 5.14 92,9 90.8 227 70130 70 Vl 3'(.)”
TasS1: 1402 10 H05 ‘ 104 0.748 H7 i04 : 2.84 T-130 0 H-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the methad RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 22143 SU RY
Sample 1D Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample I Date Sampied Date Extracted Date Analyzed
ii}ca(')t;é(ﬁwi)uzc . 61‘0'1/051(_3‘:16}%1 | 6.”0”},6,” "5?§'(5,?56 TZEPM R S s e

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratery Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sarmple Dupiicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampis) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD)/ 2),

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %WRPD may falt outside of laboratory acceptance criterda due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sampte is inhomogenous AND
containg significant concentrations of anzlyte relative o the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix sptke and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration In sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory exiraction scivents such as methylene chloride and acetone may oceasionally appear in the method blank at iow levals, é
DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 A § A/QC Officer
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MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.

118 Second Avenue South, #D7

3%5;} Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Pt (925) 7981620

Page 1 of 1

GHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: (606064 ClientlD: BEIA EDF: YES

Report to: Bilto: Requesied TAT: 5 days
Mark Detterman TEL: {510) 521-3773
Blymyer Engineers, Inc. FAX: {610) 865-2564 ‘ _
1829 Clernent Avenue ProjectNo: Dolan Rentals Date Received:  06/02/2006
Alameda, CA 94501-1395 PO: , Date Printed: 06/02/2006
.. RequestedTests(Seelegend below) | |
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix Collection Date Hoid' 1_ ) 2 o 3 ) 4 5 - 6 . 7 _8 i S _ 10 11 ?2
et o AT B — i ]
1JBU6064-002 A 8.
‘0806064-003 Water - 6/1/06 9:18:00 AM A B :
l0806064—004 6/1/06 12:31:00 PM! A B ‘ B
0606064-005 A B, ? .
0806064-006 A B | ) LT
Test Legend:
11 GMBTEX W 2! PREDFREPORT | _ TPHDLW S 5.
g o ; E o o L e . B el 0
g e T i
Prepared by: Kathleen Owen
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported untess other arrangaments are mads, Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client EXDENSE.



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. cuﬂlu_ur,c“srnnv ntconn Page 1 of 1
© Ty 110 Second Avenue South, #D7 i
) f@ Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Lﬂiﬁ‘” L (925) 798-1620 WorkQOrder: 0606064 ChentID: BEIA EDF: YES

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Mark Detterman TEL: {510) 521-3773 Accounts Payable o
Blymyer Engineers, inc. FAX: {510} 865-2594 Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Date Received. 16/02/2006
1829 Clement Avenue ProjectNo: Dolan Rentais 1829 Clement Avenue Date Add-On: 36/09/2006
Alameda, CA 94501-1385 PO: Alameda, CA 94501-1395 Date Printed: 36/09/2006

L .. Requested Tests (See legend below) I

Sample 1D ClientSampiD Matrix Collection Date Hold 1 2 3 745 6 7 8 .9 10 1t 12

A Mws T Water [eioe 04800 AM T ¢ T 1T

Test nd:

1] W 2. | 3 5

s | 7 ..... - ?__.85 _____ e

Comments: NO MTBE CONF. NEEDED PER MARK D. ON 06/05/06 PER EMATL 9

Pre_p_a;ed_ by: Kathleen Owen

-OXYS ADDED TO 002 PER NOTE 6/9/06.

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resuits are reported unless other arrangements are made., Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



o OO0t BB

1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONBUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAR McCampbel DHG #
B LA' N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 8§112-1105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
FAX {408) 573-7771 \ LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, ne. PHONE (408) 573-0555 é_ ¥ T CrwacsrEGION
+ < O ua
CHAIN OF CUSTODY 3 [] OTHER
BTS # ()01~ DG 7 5 &
CLIENT ) w o= X SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Blymyer Engineers, Inc. < o i3
SITE = = < ) :
Dolan Rentals 3 o § \3 Invoice and Report to : Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
‘ o Y )
6393 Scarlett Ct. g g pe § g T Attn: Mark Detterman
w | 0 2151 B9 . . . )
Dublin, CA Elo|yisi & EDF Format Required.
MATRiX] CONTAINERS o e & LN “*Rerun highest MTBE detection by 8021 for (5) oxygenates, 1.2-DCA,
E g Q? vy Q ;’:’ EDB, Methanol and Ethanol alf by EPA 8260.
22 SIEIEIES
i
SAMPLE 1D, DATE | TiME | $ 2 |TOTAL Qi | M| ADDL INFORMATION,  STATUS  [CONDITION] LAB SAMPLE #
SF My plifes g w | & ¥ = o | -
e, MwTS | [t wlw < \X
‘ﬁ/}’ , ! ] i |
an 4 f‘{ S S
)t 123 | x| = |
?‘-’ﬁ PAN “% 110D Xir | <
J . -
ﬂ’%) Mg =0y i | ¥ |+ Klx | n
W
[SAMPLING ]{:TTE {TIME | SAMPLING - ._:i’ RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED (- " J -
Gl ok {251 ¢*|PERFORMED BY (I /:}'[Ug NOLATERTHAN  p o i e
RELEAS;R BY ‘ A, iDATE {TIME RECE{VED LBY o !DATE [TimE
|RELEASED B};_w_?_:___; N {D/-\]’E . | TIME ECE >E DATE [ TIME
= o V> 1}! - - ~ &
> Qoey oo (o= 2 oG i
IDATE ETIME szcé 2D BY e * |DATE [TIME
~ Cod-20 gup Wil # 50 bopmcf iy T
SHIPPED VIA = N ZIDATE SENT  |TIME SENT CGOLER #

;EY?QC{!\](Q B " L/\LL\:.-’\ Aottt Nann L.b-l».i_



